DATA SHEET
  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2011
August, 2024 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
SMDA05C/D
ESD/Surge Protection Diode
Array

See detailed ordering, marking and shipping information on
page 3 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
SMDA05C Series
2
SMDA05C ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM − − 5.0 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage @ It = 1.0 mA VBR 6.0 − − V
Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM = 5 Volts IR N/A − 20 �A
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 1.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 9.8 V
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 5.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 11 V
Maximum Peak Pulse Current, 8 x 20 �s IPP − − 17 A
Junction Capacitance @ VR = 0 V, f = 1 MHz CJ − − 350 pF
SMDA12C ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM − − 12 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage @ It = 1.0 mA VBR 13.3 − − V
Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM = 12 Volts IR N/A − 1.0 �A
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 1.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 19 V
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 5.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 24 V
Maximum Peak Pulse Current, 8 x 20 �s IPP − − 12 A
Junction Capacitance @ VR = 0 V, f = 1 MHz CJ − − 120 pF
SMDA15C ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM − − 15 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage @ It = 1.0 mA VBR 16.7 − − V
Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM = 15 Volts IR N/A − 1.0 �A
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 1.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 24 V
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 5.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 30 V
Maximum Peak Pulse Current, 8 x 20 �s IPP − − 10 A
Junction Capacitance @ VR = 0 V, f = 1 MHz CJ − − 75 pF
SMDA24C ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM − − 24 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage @ It = 1.0 mA VBR 26.7 − − V
Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM = 24 Volts IR N/A − 1.0 �A
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 1.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 43 V
Maximum Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 5.0 A, 8 x 20 �s VC N/A − 55 V
Maximum Peak Pulse Current, 8 x 20 �s IPP − − 5.0 A
Junction Capacitance @ VR = 0 V, f = 1 MHz CJ − − 50 pF
Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted. Product
performance may not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions.
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
SMDA05C Series
3
%

S
)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Marking Package Shipping†
SMDA05CDR2G AAA SO−8
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
SMDA12CDR2G AAC SO−8
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
SMDA15CDR2G AAD SO−8
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
SMDA24CDR2G AAE SO−8
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
† For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
SOIC−8 NB
CASE 751−07
ISSUE AK
DATE 16 FEB 2011